The acquisition cost increased +47.5% QoQ due to a regulatory change regarding to underwriting income, given that in 2018 this account must be included in
Written premiums. Additionally, fees increased in Credit Life due to the higher premiums in alliances’ channels, where brokerage fees are higher, and
received fees6 in Wholesale lines (fire) fell due to a decrease in facultative policies in 1Q18.

In the YoY analysis, the acquisition cost increased +57.2% due to the aforementioned regulatory change. Additionally, fees increased due to higher sales for
Credit Life in the Alliance channel.

6 Fee paid by the reinsurer for ceded premiums.

 32

7. Operating Expenses and Efficiency

The efficiency ratio decreased 250 bps QoQ due to a reduction in operating costs, in line with the seasonality effect that is present every 1Q. The YoY analysis
reveals an increase of 100 bps, which reflects a scenario in which operating income expanded at a lower rate than that at which operating expenses did. This
was primarily attributable to YoY growth in Employee Salaries and Benefits, which was in line with an increase in the number of employees.

Operating expenses  Quarter   % change
S/ 000  1Q17   4Q17   1Q18   QoQ   YoY
Salaries and employees benefits   753,266   804,067   777,345   -3.3%   3.2%
Administrative, general and tax expenses   488,466   601,846   496,375   -17.5%   1.6%
Depreciation and amortizacion   115,887   117,414   116,699   -0.6%   0.7%
Other expenses   49,492   42,912   49,325   14.9%   -0.3%
Total expenses   1,407,111   1,566,239   1,439,744   -8.1%  2.3%
Operating income (1)   3,395,358   3,508,447   3,477,840   -0.9%   2.4%
Operating expenses (2)   1,419,680   1,589,468   1,487,967   -6.4%   4.8%
Reported efficiency ratio (3)   41.8%  45.3%  42.8%  -250 bps   100 bps
Operating expenses / Total average assets
(4)   3.60%  3.80%  3.50%  -30 bps   -10 bps

(1) Operating income = Net interest income + Fee income + Gain on foreign exchange transactions + Net gain from associates + Net premiums earned + Net
gain on derivatives+ Result on exchange difference
(2) Operating expenses = Total operating expenses + Acquisition cost - Other operating expenses.
(3) Operating expenses / Operating income.
"(4) Annualized operating currency / Average of Total Assets. Average is calculated with period-beginning and period-ending balances.